subproject. The estimated benefits of the project were considered conservative because many
qualitative benefits were identified but not included in the analysis. The sensitivity analysis
tested the effects of negative changes in key parameters. The sensitivity analysis found that the
project remains economically viable in the face of a 10.0% decrease in benefits (13.3%), a
10.0% increase in capital cost (13.7%), and a 1-year implementation delay (12.9%). The

14 The figure was assumed from the following reference: S. Ezell. 2010. Intelligent Transportation Systems. The
Information Technology and Innovation Foundation. Washington D.C.

15 In real terms, the GDP growth target under the PRC Twelfth Five-Year Plan, 2011–2015 is 7.5%. In the analysis,
the national average was used and reduced gradually to give a conservative estimate of future growth of GDP.

5

switching value analysis indicated that the project is economically viable until the benefit
decreases by 18.7% or the capital cost increases by 24.9%.

Table 1: Summary of Economic Internal Rate of Return and Sensitivity Analysis

Item
EIRR
(%)

NPV
(CNY million) Sensitivity Indicator

Switching Value
(%)

Subprojects
LIP infrastructure development 14.2 144.1
   (i)  Water and wastewater 14.8 116.5
   (ii) Road 13.2 27.6
TVET enhancement 20.0 28.3
ITS installation 19.9 36.3
Whole Project
  (i)   Base case 14.9 208.7
  (ii)  Benefits decreased by 10% 13.3 93.2 5.4 18.7
  (iii) Capital cost increased by 10% 13.7 133.1 4.0 24.9
  (iv) Construction delay of 1 year 12.9 67.6 3.8
  (v)  Combination of (ii), (iii), (iv) 10.6 (109.4) 3.8

( ) = negative value, EIRR = economic internal rate of return, ITS = intelligent transport system, LIP = Liuchuan
Industrial Park, NPV = net present value, TVET = technical and vocational education and training.
Source: Asian Development Bank estimates.

Table 2: Economic Internal Rate of Return for the Project, 2015–2040
(CNY million)

Year

Benefits  Costs

Net
Benefits

Benefit
decline

10%

Capital
cost

overrun
10%

1-year
delay Combined

LIP Infra.
Dev. TVET ITS Total

Capital
Costs

O&M
Opp Total

2015 0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0   85.4 0.0  85.4   (85.4)  (85.4)  (94.0)  (85.4)  (94.0)
2016 0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0   303.3   0.5   303.8   (303.8)  (303.8)  (334.1)  (303.8)  (334.1)
2017  15.5  0.0  1.3   16.8   392.0   7.4   399.4   (382.6)  (384.3)  (421.8)  (399.4)  (438.6)
2018  17.0  0.0  4.7   21.7   143.6   8.2   151.8   (130.1)  (132.3)  (144.5)  (135.0)  (151.0)
2019  18.6  0.0  7.2   25.8   81.7   10.2   91.9   (66.1)  (68.7)  (74.3)  (70.2)  (80.6)
2020  193.7  0.0  10.5   204.1   0.0   38.0   38.0   166.2   145.8   166.2   (12.1)  (14.7)
2021  197.4  0.4  11.8   209.6   0.0   38.1   38.1   171.5   150.5   171.5   166.0   145.6
2022  201.4  1.3  13.2   215.8   0.0   38.3   38.3   177.5   155.9   177.5   171.3   150.4
2023  206.0  3.1  14.6   223.7   0.0   40.8   40.8   182.9   160.5   182.9   175.0   153.4
2024  211.3  5.4  16.3   233.0   0.0   38.7   38.7   194.3   171.0   194.3   185.0   162.6
2025  217.5  9.1  18.0   244.7   0.0   39.0   39.0   205.7   181.3   205.7   194.1   170.8
2026  224.1   14.3   19.8  258.2   0.0   39.2   39.2   219.0   193.2   219.0   205.5   181.0
2027  231.1   19.2   21.6   271.9   0.0   39.5   39.5   232.4   205.2   232.4   218.7   192.9
2028  239.0   23.8   23.5   286.3   0.0   45.9   45.9   240.4   211.8   240.4   225.9   198.8
2029  247.9   27.7   25.6   301.2   0.0   40.2   40.2   261.0   230.9   261.0   246.2   217.5
2030  251.8   31.1   27.9   310.8   129.4   40.5   169.9   140.8   109.8   127.9   131.2   88.2
2031  255.9   31.1   28.7   315.7   0.0   40.9   40.9   274.8   243.2   274.8   269.9   238.8
2032  260.1   31.1   29.6   320.8   0.0   41.4   41.4   279.4   247.3   279.4   274.3   242.7
2033  264.6   31.1   30.5   326.2   0.0   46.0   46.0   280.2   247.6   280.2   274.8   242.8
2034  269.3   31.1   31.4   331.8   0.0   42.4   42.4   289.4   256.2   289.4   283.8   251.1
2035  274.2   31.1   32.3   337.7   0.0   43.0   43.0   294.7   260.9   294.7   288.8   255.6
2036  279.4   31.1   33.3   343.8   0.0   43.7   43.7   300.2   265.8   300.2   294.0   260.2
2037  284.9   31.1   34.3   350.3   0.0   44.4   44.4   305.9   270.9   305.9   299.5   265.1
2038  290.6   31.1   35.3   357.0   0.0   56.1   56.1   301.0   265.3   301.0   294.2   259.2
2039  296.6   31.1   36.4   364.1   0.0 45.0  45.0   319.2   282.7   319.2   312.1   276.4
2040  303.0   31.1   37.5   371.5   0.0 45.8  45.8   325.7   288.5   325.7   318.3   281.9

NPV at 12%   208.7 93.2 133.1 67.6 (109.4)
EIRR   14.9% 13.3% 13.7% 12.9% 10.6%
( ) = negative value, EIRR = economic internal rate of return, ITS = intelligent transport system, LIP = Liuchuan Industrial
Park, NPV = net present value, O&M = operation and maintenance, Opp = opportunity cost, TVET = technical and
vocational education and training.
Source: Asian Development Bank estimates.